
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in MEETING ROOM 0.1A, 
GROUND FLOOR, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON on THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 18th March 2010. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being). 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

4. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS ANTI-FRAUD 
STRATEGY AND PROSECUTION POLICY  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services 
reviewing the Council’s Housing and Council Tax Benefits Anti-
Fraud Strategy and Prosecution Policy. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

5. CHEQUERS COURT PLANNING BRIEF SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT  (Pages 23 - 42) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
planning brief for Chequers Court, Huntingdon. 
 

M Huntington 
388404 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 43 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance & 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

7. REVIEW OF TARGETS IN GROWING SUCCESS  (Pages 67 
- 86) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance & 
Partnerships reviewing the targets for the Council’s Corporate 
Plan - Growing Success. 

Ms C Garbett 
388459 



 
8. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT, THE 

CRIMINAL LAW ACT 1977 & THE PROTECTION FROM 
HARASSMENT ACT 1997  (Pages 87 - 92) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental & 
Community Health Services on the implications of the Criminal 
Law Act 1977 and the Protection from Harassment Act 1997. 
 

J Allan 
388281 

9. GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN  (Pages 93 - 100) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services on the approval of the Masterplan for the 
Great Fen (a copy of the Masterplan is enclosed with Members 
copies only). 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

10. ST NEOTS EASTERN EXPANSION MEMBERS STEERING 
GROUP   

 
 

 To review the membership of the St Neots Eastern Expansion 
Members Steering Group. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

11. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 
101 - 106) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

12. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 BUDGET  
(Pages 107 - 110) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
Capital Programme 2009/10.  
 

S Couper 
388103 

13. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR ICT DEVELOPMENT 
WITHIN CAMBRIDGESHIRE  (Pages 111 - 114) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology seeking approval to enter into partnership 
agreements for ICT developments within Cambridgeshire. 
 

T Parker 
388100 

14. LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, ST NEOTS  (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance regarding a transfer of land in the ownership of 
the District Council to St Neots Town Council to facilitate the 
extension of St Neots Cemetery. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

K Phillips 
388260 



15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiation for the acquisition or disposal of property. 

 

 

16. WESTERN LINK ROAD, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 119 - 120) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

 Dated t
[...]

Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite A, 

Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 18 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice-Chairman in 

the Chair. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
and T V Rogers. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor I C 
Bates. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor M Baker 
 
 
101. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th March 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

102. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No 104 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

103. REQUEST FOR A LOAN TO THE WILDLIFE TRUST FOR 
BEDFORDSHIRE, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
AND PETERBOROUGH.   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request by 
the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire 
and Peterborough for a loan to enable them to acquire the leasehold 
of land considered to be key to progress the Great Fen Project.  
 
In discussing the background to the request Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) on the matter.  In that respect, 
Executive Councillors concurred with the Panel that any agreement 
should comply strictly with the terms of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and that flexible repayment arrangements 
should be explored rather that a cap on the maximum level of interest 
payable.  Having been reminded of the Cabinet’s previous decision to 
enter a Collaboration Agreement which included appropriate 
governance arrangements relevant to this stage of development of 
the project, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a loan of up to £1.2m to the Wildlife Trust for 

Agenda Item 1

1



Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire and 
Peterborough be approved subject to the Director of 
Commerce and Technology and the Head of Law, Property 
and Governance, in consultation with the relevant Executive 
Councillor,  being satisfied with the terms, interest rate and 
security being offered. 

 
104. RURAL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010-2015   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 

and Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a Rural Strategy for Cambridgeshire 
2010 - 2015 produced by Cambridgeshire ACRE on behalf of the 
Cambridgeshire Together Board. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Strategy had been commissioned 
to identify the challenges of living and working in a rural community.  
Members have been informed of the priorities accorded to the 
Strategy's three themes of living in the countryside, economic well-
being and land and environment and the contents of responses to 
each of the actions proposed.  In discussing a summary of officer 
responses to each of the proposed actions, Executive Councillors 
have endorsed their comments outlined in Appendix A to the report.  
Attention also has been drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) and Members have 
concurred with the Panel that the strategy: - 
 

� lacked evidence of partnership working and that any 
work carried out under the Strategy should be carefully 
co-ordinated; 

� could potential lead to a duplication in service 
provision; 

� failed to consider the locality of retirement homes in 
rural areas, to enable individuals to remain close to 
their families and communities; 

� referred to “widening transport options” and that this 
matter requires action on a national scale; and 

� failed to address the difficulties faced by residents 
living in rural areas who do not have their own 
transport and are reliant on other transport providers to 
attend health and other public service facilities. 

 
Having noted that the Leader and the Chief Executive would be able 
to raise these issues at the next meeting of Cambridgeshire Together 
Board, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the suggested 

answers to the consultation paper set out in the Annex to the 
report now submitted incorporating the comments made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be endorsed, for 
submission to Cambridgeshire Acre. 

 
 

105. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS WORKING GROUP   
 
 (Councillor M Baker, a Member of the Development Management 

2



Process Working Group, was in attendance and spoke on this Item.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Working Group appointed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) to 
undertake a review of the Council's Development Management 
Process (a copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book).  The 
study had involved discussions with the Chairman of the 
Development Management Panel and the Development Management 
Manager.   
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendations, the Cabinet noted that 
several of the proposals have been already implemented by the 
Development Management Service. In concurring with the Panel that 
the current process was working well, although some areas mostly 
relating to enforcement and public speaking at the Development 
Management Panel could be improved, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the possibility of charging developers for pre-

submission advice be investigated further; 
 
 (b) that relevant consultees and neighbours be consulted 

again on amended plans, except for those with very 
minor significance; 

 
 (c) that care should be exercised in relation to households 

that abut the development site, including the over-
printing of envelopes with a suitable message to 
indicate that it is an important communication 
concerning a planning application; 

 
 (d) that applicants be advised in the clearest terms at the 

outset of the process that they are unlikely to receive 
any further communication until all of the consultees' 
views had been received, which could be towards the 
end of the eight or thirteen week determination period; 

 
 (e) that members of Town and Parish Councils be 

encouraged to undertake training on all aspects of the 
Development Management process;  

 
 (f) that as part of the next review of the public speaking 

procedure the Development Management Panel be 
requested to give consideration to the possibility of a 
mechanism that allows external speakers to respond to 
what they perceive to be factually incorrect information 
so that the Panel can make well-informed decisions; 
and 

 
 (g) that the Council continues to reinforces the message 

wherever possible that development that takes place 
without permission is discouraged and adopts an 
appropriate and robust approach concerning the 
retention of development where permission is 
subsequently refused. 

 

3



106. EXCLUSION OF PRESS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person. 

 
107. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE FOR NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC 

RATES RELIEF   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Customer Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) which 
sought an additional supplementary estimate of £20,000 for the 
National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Budget for 
2010/2011 to process an application for hardship relief.  
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a supplementary estimate of £20,000 for the National 

Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Budget for 
2010/2011 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



CABINET                    22ND APRIL 2010 
 
 

PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being))  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 3rd March 2009, the former Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Delivery) decided to establish a Working Group to examine 
the availability of play facilities in Huntingdonshire. The suggestion for the 
study emanated from a report prepared by the Service Development Manager 
on the Provision of Leisure Facilities for Young People across the District. 

 
1.2 At the time, Councillors J D Ablewhite and P G Mitchell were appointed to the 

Working Group and asked to make recommendations on achieving an even 
distribution of play facilities across the District and on meeting the ongoing 
revenue costs associated with such facilities. Councillor J D Ablewhite 
contributed to the study up until June 2009 when Councillors Mrs P A Jordan 
and R J West were appointed to the Working Group. Councillor P G Mitchell 
was appointed as the Working Group’s rapporteur and he has declared a 
personal interest in the study owing to his involvement with the Stilton Skate 
Park project. The Working Group has met on four occasions over the ensuing 
months. 

 
1.3 Discussions have been held with the Head of Operations and the Service 

Development Manager, together with the Executive Councillor for Operational 
and Countryside Services, and the Working Group is grateful to them for the 
assistance and support they have provided in the course of their 
investigations. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The findings of the 2008 Place Survey reveal that Huntingdonshire residents 

consider the provision of activities for teenagers to be the highest priority area 
in need of improvement in the District and that 10.5% of respondents to the 
Survey pe
[...]
dated 3rd March 2009. 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Miss Habbiba Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388006 

10



  
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 24 MARCH 2010 
CABINET 22 APRIL 2010 
  

 
HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT FRAUD STRATEGY & 

PROSECUTION POLICY  
(Report by Head of Customer Services)  

 
 
1.   Introduction  
 
1.1        This report considers a review of the existing Benefit Fraud 

Strategy and Policy for the prosecution and sanction of those 
persons found to have been committing benefit fraud.  

 
1.2        The councils Fraud Team undertakes investigations of 

allegedly fraudulent applications for housing benefit and 
council tax benefit.  This work complies with various legislative 
requirements as well as providing protection of the public 
purse.  

 
1.3        The Team are part of the Benefit Service and report through 

the Benefit Manager to the Head of Customer Services. 
 
2.   Benefit Fraud Strategy 

 
2.1 The council has in place a robust Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy to cover the councils services as a whole but reports 
from the Audit Commission and the Department for Work and 
Pensions require that the council has in place a separate 
Strategy to identify how it will deal with benefit fraud. 

 
2.2 The council has had an effective Benefit Fraud Strategy since 

2003 but this has been identified as being in need of review 
due to changing legislation and the needs of the council.  

 
2.3 The previous and revised Strategies both incorporate the 

council’s core objectives and values whilst ensuring that the 
council can show that it takes a strong stance to deter, prevent 
and investigate fraud. 

 
3.           Prosecution Policy  
 
3.1      All cases of Benefit Fraud identified following investigation are 

referred to the Head of Customer Services (HoS) by the Fraud 
Manager (FM).  The FM will make recommendation on 
disposal of every case where offences have been identified 
based on the public interest, evidenti
[...]
9.2% TBC 
We will do this by: 

• accurately assessing and collecting council tax 
and national non domestic rates each year on 
behalf the Council, Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Town and Parish Councils, Police and 
Fire and Rescue Service and the Government 

The 2009/10 targets won’t be achieved due to the 
economic downturn so commentary explaining this 
will be needed when reporting the outturn results.  
2010/11 targets will be lower as a result of this but 
the target setting will have to wait until final end-of-
year results are available (will be in time for 
publication of the report on GS performance in 
June). 

  

 
 

85



86

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek delegated authority for authorised 

officers to use provisions set out in the Criminal Law Act 1977 and the 
Protection from Harassment Act 1997 when dealing with allegations of 
harassment and illegal eviction in the private housing sector.  The use of 
all enforcement powers is seen as a last resort but complaints of 
harassment and illegal eviction are frequently made in landlord/tenant 
disputes and occasionally enforcement action is warranted. 

 
1.2 The definitions of the criminal offences of illegal eviction and harassment 

are contained in the Protection from Eviction Act 1977, as amended by 
the Housing Act 1988 but the Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection 
from Harassment Act 1997 provide additional powers that could prove 
useful in Private Sector Housing enforcement and are now 
recommended by the housing charity “Shelter”. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the potential benefits of these additional powers 

which can be used alongside the Protection from Eviction Act 1977 
powers already delegated to officers involved in private sector housing 
enforcement duties.   

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Protection from Eviction Act was introduced in 1977 in an attempt to 

give a measure of protection to residenti
[...]
Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 2nd March 2010, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 

Well-Being) considered a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services on private sector housing enforcement. This 
report contains a summary of the Panel’s discussions. 

 
2. COMMENTS 
 
2.1 The Panel has received background information on the report which seeks 

delegated authority to appoint Officers to enforce the provisions of the 
Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 when 
dealing with allegations of harassment and illegal eviction in the private 
housing sector. In particular, it has been reported that, on average, around 8-
10 cases of potential harassment or illegal eviction occur each year but, at 
present, the Council does not have the necessary powers to undertake 
investigations and to prosecute offenders when complaints of harassment 
and illegal eviction are found to be justified. 

 
2.2 Given that these powers have been available for some time, the Panel has 

questioned why delegated authority is only now being sought. In response it 
has been reported that recent demographic changes in the private sector 
housing market have lead Officers to believe that these powers are necessary 
and could effectively be utilised to protect vulnerable tenants. 

 
2.3 Having been advised that the new powers will enable Officers to regain 

possession of property on tenants’ behalf, enabling them to reside there until 
the correct legal procedures for possessions have been followed, the Panel 
has expressed support for the delegations requested of the Cabinet as set out 
in the report by the Head of Environmental and Community Health Services. 
In reaching this view Members have taken into account the fact that this will 
not have any financial implications for the Council. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the comments o
[...]
ommerce & Technology 
� 01480 388100 
 
Chris Hall, Head of Information Management 
� 01480 388116 

 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
        
CABINET             22ND April 2010 
 
 

LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, ST NEOTS 
(Report by the Head of Law Property and Governance) 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

To seek approval to the formal transfer of land to St Neots Town 
Council for the cemetery. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In 1933 four acres of land at Cemetery Road were acquired by the 
Urban District Council of St Neots for the purpose of a burial 
ground (plan attached as Appendix A). On local government 
reorganisation in1974 the land became vested in Huntingdon(shire) 
District Council. Subsequently St Neots Town Council (STNTC) 
became responsible for the cemetery and though the deeds were 
handed over to STNTC, the land was never formally transferred. 

   
2.2 Part of the land has been developed as a cemetery while the 

remainder was kept as an informal amenity area. The existing 
cemetery is nearly full and STNTC now wish to provide the 
necessary infrastructure and also arrange for the consecration of 
the additional land. 

 
3. TRANSFER OF LAND 
 
3.1 It is proposed to transfer the freehold of the land required for the 

cemetery to STNTC on the following terms: 
 

• The consideration to be £1.00 
• The land to be used for cemetery purposes only 

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications as the land is restricted to 

cemetery purposes and will continue to be maintained by STNTC. 
Planning consent is not required for the use of the additional land 
and a covenant restricting the future use of the land will be 
imposed. 
 

4.2 There are no risk implications.  
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The transfer of the land will regularise the position and ensure the  
land is restricted to cemetery use only.  
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 14

115



6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the transfer of the land on the  

terms set out in paragraph 3.1 above. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Estates file S/628/16 
 
Contact Officer: Keith Phillips, Estates and Property Manager 
       01480 388260 

 
 

 
   

116



117



118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Provision Of Play Facilities In Huntingdonshire
	4 Housing and Council Tax Benefits Anti-Fraud Strategy and Prosecution Policy
	Fraud strategy
	Prosecution Policy 2010

	5 Chequers Court Planning Brief Supplementary Planning Document
	CHEQUERS COURT summary of responses april '10
	Cabinet DB Huntingdon - O&S

	6 Performance Management
	Cabinet Report - Performance Monitoring

	7 Review Of Targets In Growing Success
	Annex A GROWING SUCCESS 2010 targets & measuresCabinet April 2010

	8 Private Sector Housing Enforcement, The Criminal Law Act 1977 & The Protection From Harassment Act 1997
	Cabinet Report - Private Sector Housing Enforcement

	9 Great Fen Masterplan
	11 Financial Monitoring - Revenue Budget
	12 Capital Programme Monitoring 2009/10 Budget
	13 Partnership Agreement For ICT Development Within Cambridgeshire
	14 Land At Cemetery Road, St Neots
	Land at Cemetery Road Plan

	16 Western Link Road, Huntingdon



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Meeting Room 

0.1A, Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 22 April 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and  
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors A Hansard 
and C R Hyams. 

   
   
 
 
108. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th March 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

109. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 123 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire Horizons. Councillor 
Simpson declared a personal interest in Minute no 123 by virtue of 
previously responding to consultation on the planning application for 
the proposal and left the room for the duration of discussion and 
voting thereon.   
 

110. PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) was 

submitted which summarised the findings of a study by the Panel 
regarding the availability of play facilities in Huntingdonshire and the 
ongoing revenue costs associated with such facilities. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Panel had decided to focus 
primarily on the provision of facilities for teenagers as this had been 
identified in the 2008 Place Survey as the highest priority area in 
need of improvement in Huntingdonshire. Members have been 
informed of the key findings of the Panel regarding maintenance, 
insurance and the inspection of facilities for maintenance and safety 
purposes. In considering the Panel’s recommendations, Executive 
Councillors concurred that further research into the availability of 
group insurance schemes with the aim of achieving a lower insurance 
premium and the feasibility of combining safety inspections should be 
undertaken. However, in discussing the suggestions on the future 
revenue funding of play equipment, the Cabinet were of the opinion 
that the provision and management of local play facilities should be 
undertaken at a local level by local parish councils and community 
organisations and that the District Council’s role should be confined to 



strategic, District wide initiatives and in advising on opportunities for 
funding. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a)  that the availability of group insurance schemes for 

Parishes for play and other facilities be investigated;  
 

(b) that the feasibility of co-ordinating safety inspections 
for outdoor facilities be investigated; and 

 
(c) that no action be taken in respect of the proposal 

formula for maintenance of play equipment. 
 
  
 

111. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS ANTI-FRAUD 
STRATEGY AND PROSECUTION POLICY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to 
consider the content of a revised and enhanced Benefit Fraud 
Strategy and Policy for the prosecution and sanction of those persons 
found to have been committing benefit fraud.  
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the revised Benefit Fraud Strategy set out in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted be approved; 
 
 (c) that the revised Benefit Fraud Prosecution Policy set 

out in Appendix B to the report now submitted be 
approved; and 

 
 (d) that staff within the Fraud Team be authorised to 

undertake investigations in fraud affecting Local 
Taxation and Housing Services and other services and 
to report to the relevant Head of Service on the 
outcomes, findings and recommendations arising from 
these investigations. 

 
 

112. CHEQUERS COURT PLANNING BRIEF SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a schedule summarising those representations received 
during consultation on the draft planning brief which would guide the 
redevelopment of Chequers Court, Huntingdon. 
 
Having considered the responses received along with the views of the 



Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the 
matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the planning brief for Chequers 

Court, Huntingdon be adopted as a Supplementary 
Planning Document; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

make any minor consequential amendments to the text 
and illustrations, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 
113. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against 
targets within the Corporate Plan - "Growing Success". 
 
Having considered the information contained therein, together with a 
summary of achievements, service performance data for priority 
objectives, progress against the Council's improvement plan and the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social Well-Being) 
(Environmental Well-Being) and (Economic Well-Being), on the 
matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
  
 

114. REVIEW OF TARGETS IN GROWING SUCCESS   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of People, Performance and 

Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet was invited to consider the revised 2010/2011 targets for the 
objectives in “Growing Success” – the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised targets, objectives and measures for the 

Council's Corporate Plan set out in the Appendix to the 
report now submitted be approved. 

 
115. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT, THE CRIMINAL 

LAW ACT 1977 & THE PROTECTION FROM HARASSMENT ACT 
1997   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) seeking delegated authority for authorised officers to 
use provisions set out in the Criminal Law 1977 and the Protection 
from Harassment Act 1977 when dealing with allegations of 
harassment and illegal eviction in the private housing sector. 
 



Having referred to the potential benefits of these additional powers 
and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Environmental and Community Services 

be authorised to appoint Environmental Health Officers and 
Environmental Health Protection Officers to enforce the 
relevant provisions of the Criminal Law Act 1977 and 
Protection from Harassment Act 1977 and to instigate the 
necessary legal proceedings. 

 
116. GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No. 09/43, consideration was given to a report by 

the Director of Environmental and Community Services to which was 
attached a revised Masterplan for the Great Fen.  Members were 
advised that the Masterplan had been the subject of extensive 
consultation with interested parties prior to its approval by the Project 
Partners (a copy of both the Masterplan, consultation key findings and 
the Director’s report are appended in the Minute Book). 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel on the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that approval of the Great Fen Masterplan by the Project 
Steering Committee be noted. 

 
117. ST NEOTS EASTERN EXPANSION MEMBERS STEERING GROUP  
 
 Further to Minute No 09/97 and having reviewed Member involvement 

on the St Neots Eastern Expansion Steering Group, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the St Neots Eastern Expansion Steering Group be 
increased to six members and their appointment delegated to 
the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Deputy Leader 
of the Council. 

 
118. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected 
budget outturn for 2009/2010 together with details of variations from 
the previous forecast. 
 
In so doing, the Cabinet's attention was drawn to the savings likely to 
be achieved which would enable the contribution to the Special 
Reserve to be increased to the sum of £1.6m. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 



 
 (b) that the actual underspend for 2009/2010 be 

transferred to the Special Reserve on the closure of 
the account. 

 
119. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 BUDGET   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted 
with anticipated variations in the Capital Programme in the current 
year, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 
noted. 
 

120. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR ICT DEVELOPMENT WITHIN 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with the background to an Information Management and 
Technology Programme Board in Cambridgeshire. 
 
Having noted details of the District Council's involvement alongside 
Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, Fenland District Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the principle of entering into the Information 

Management and Technology Partnership be 
approved; and 

 
 (b) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Information Technology, be 
authorised to enter the resulting partnership 
agreement. 

 
121. LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, ST NEOTS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered the formal transfer of land at Cemetery Road, St. 
Neots to St. Neots Town Council. 
 
Whilst the land had been acquired by the Urban District Council of St. 
Neots in 1933 for the purpose of a burial ground, Members were 
advised that the land was never formally transferred. Having noted 
that the transfer would have no financial implications for the Council, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the transfer of the land to St. Neots Town Council be 
approved on the terms and conditions outlined in paragraph 
3.1 of the report now submitted. 

 
122. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiation for 
the acquisition or disposal of property. 

 
123. WESTERN LINK ROAD, HUNTINGDON   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance (a 

copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered the proposed terms for the acquisition of 
properties required for the implementation of the western link road. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services be authorised, 

subject to an assessment that demonstrates there is 
minimal risk to the Council and after consultation with 
the Executive Councillors for Finance and for 
Resources and Policy to approve the terms for the 
acquisition of the property interests required for the 
implementation of the Western Link Road, Huntingdon. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


